EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page 1 of 3
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1878-PWS-E  TCEQ ID: RN101207017 CASFE NO.: 38626 1! -
RESPONDENT NAME: Calvert C. Huffmaster, Jr. dba Coleto Creek Mobile Home Park ' -

ORDER TYPE:
_X_1660 AGREED ORDER _ FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __SHUTDOWN ORDER __IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
__AMENDED ORDER __EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
_AIR __MULTI-MEDIA (check all that appty) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
X_PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY __PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS __OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
_ WATER QUALITY __ SEWAGE SLUDGE __UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
___MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE | RADIOACTIVE WASTE __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Coleto Creek Mobile Home Park, 10652 United States (*U.8.”) Highway 59 South,
Victoria County

TYPE OF OPERATION: Mobile home park with a public water supply
SMALL BUSINESS: X Yes __No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is ho record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this
facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.
COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on May 10, 2010. No comments were received,

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinater: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Ms. Rebecca Clausewitz, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 2, MC R-13, (210) 403-
4012; Ms. Laurie Baves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495
Respondent: Mr. C. C. Huffinaster, Owner, Coleto Creek Mobile Home Park, 10652 U.S. Highway 59 South, Lot 36, Victoria,
Texas 77905 :

Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

execsuny 5-23-08/app-26c.doc



RESPONDI'NT NAME: Calvert C. Huffmaster, Jr. dba Coleto Creck Moblle Home Park

Page 2 0f3
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1878-PWS-E Sk -

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

VIOLATION INFORMATION

PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS.

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS
TAKEN/REQUIRED

Type of Investigation:
___ Complaint
X Routine
__ Enforcement Follow-up
_ Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: Nonc

Date of Investigation Relating to this
Case: September 14, 2009

Date of NOV/NOE Relating fo this Case:
Octaber 8, 2009 (NOE)

Background Facts: Thls was a routine
investigation.

WATER

1) Failure to post a legible sign at the water
treatment facility that provides the name of
the water supply and an emergency
telephone number where a responsible
official can be contacted [30 TEX, ADMIN.
CODE § 290.46(1)].

2) Faiture to verify the aceuracy of the
manual disinfectant residual analyzer at
least once every 30 days using chlorine
solutions of known concentrations [30
TEx. ADMIN. CoDE § 290.46{s)(2)(C)(i)].

3) Failure to maintain copies of the well
completion data such as well material
setting data, geological data, sealing
information, disinfection information,
microbiological sampling results, and a
chemical analysis report of a representative
sample of water on fite at the Facility and
to make the data available to the Executive
Director upen request [30 TEX. ADMIN,
CobE § 290.46(n)(3)].

4) Pailure to maintain records of all
waterworks operation and maintenance
activities and make the records accessible
for review during inspections [30 TEX.
ADpMIN. CODE § 290.46(f)(2),
(DAY, (BB)A)EDIIL) and
{(HGYD)]-

5) Failure to provide a flow measuring

Total Assessed: $762

Total Deferred: $152
_X Expedited Settlement

_ Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditionat Offset: $0
Total Paid to General Revenue: $610

Site Compliance History Classification
__High _X Average _ _Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
__ High _X Average ___ Poor
Major Source: ___ Yes _X _No

Applicable Penalty Policy: Scptember 2002

Corrective Actions Taken:

The Executive Director recognizes that the
Respondent has implemented the
following corrective measures at the
Facility:

a. As of September 15, 2009, began
utifizing a brand of bleach that conforms
to the ANSI/NSF Standard 60 for direct
additives;

b. As of QOctober 3, 2009, began
implementing a monthly flushing routine
that includes the dead end main on Park
Lang;

¢. On November 10, 2009, installed an
opetable flow meter on each well;

d. On November 18, 2009, posted a legible
sign af the water treatment facility that
provides the name of the watet supply and
an emergency telephone number where a
responsiblc official can be contacted;

e. As of November 27, 2009, began
maintaining records of all waterworks
operation and maintenance aclivities,
including records conceming the amount
of chemicals used each week, the amount
of water treated cach week, and the results
of inspections for all water storage and
pressure maintenance facilities; and

f. As of December 28, 2009, began
verifying the accuracy of the manual
disinfectant residual analyzer at least once
every 30 days using chlorine solutions of
known concentrations.

Ordering Provisions:
The Order will require the Respondent to:

a. Within 60 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order:

i. Begin maintaining copies of the well
completion data on file at the Facility for
as long as the well remains in service,
including but not limited to, the well
driller’s log for each well; and

ii. Develop and begin maintaining a

execsum/5-23-08/app-261 -loc




RESPONDENT NAME: Calvert C. Huffmaster, Jr. dba Coleto Creek Mobile Home Park

+ DOCKET NO.: 2009-1878-PWS-E

deﬁice Tor each well [30 TEx. ADMIN.
Cope § 290.41(c)(3)(V)].

6) Failure to flush all dead-end mains at
monthty intervals [30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE
§ 290.46(1)].

) Failure to maintain an up-to-date
chemical and microbiological monitoring
plan that identifies all sampling locations,
describes the sampling frequency, and
specifies the analytical procedures and
laboratories that the Facility will use to
comply with the monitoring regquirements
[30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.121{a) and
(B)].

8) Failure to use a treatment chemical that
conforms to the American National
Standards Institute/National Sanitation
Foundation ("ANSI/NSF") Standard 60 for
direct additives [30 TEX. ADMIN. CoDE §
290.42()].

chemical and microbiological monitoring
plan that identifies all sampling locations,
describes the sampling frequency, and
specifies the analytical procedures and
laboratories that will be used to comply
with the monitoring requirements.

b. Within 75 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification and include detailed
supperting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records
to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision a.

execsuny/5-23-URfapp-26¢c.doe

Additional ID No(s).: PWS ID No. 2350035

Page 3 of 3







Penalty Calculatlon Worksheet (PCW)

Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)

N

PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

{ Respondent
H Reg. Ent. Ref. No.
Facllity/Site Region

| 12-Oct-2009 L
5-Feh-2010 Screenlng 30- Oct-2009 EPA Due B |
< TNEORMATION ™

Calvert C, Huffmaster Jr. dba Coleto Creek Moblle Heme Park

RN101267017

14-Corpus Christi

| Major/Minor Source[Minor

CASE INFORMATION

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum $50 Maximum

; Enf./Case (D No.[38626 No. of Violations[8

i Docket No.|2009-1878-PWS-E Order Type|1660

: Media Programi{s}{Public Water Supply Government/Non-Profit[No

% Multi-Media ' Enf. Goordinator|Rebecca Clausewitz
:

4

EC's Team|Enforcement Team 2

[ $1,000

Penalty Calcu[a’non Sec‘uon

- -Subtotai 4| §750
- o = Enfsemeit s 1 - Siblotils 2,38 2 $52

The enhancement is due to one prior Notice of Violation (NOV)

Not containing violations that are the same as ar similar to the violations in
otes the current enforcement.action.and one prior NOV containing a
dissimilar violation.
Cuipakility: No | 20.0% -Ehsricement. .. - Subtotal 4| $0
Notes The Respondent does not meet the culpability criteria.

$59

e <Subtotal 5]

| € . : 2 STt 6| $0
Total EB Amounts “Capped at the Total &8 $Amount
Approx. Cost of Compliance

$743
S50
Final Penalty Amount | $743
e . Emal@sseSsedPéﬁale $762
20.0%]"; Redulion: - Adjustient | $152

ERecluce:‘. lhe FlnalAssessed Psnally by lhe |ndicied parcentage {Enfer number onfy X g 20 for 20% reduchon)

Notes Deferral offered for expedited settlement.

$610




Screening Daté 30-Oct-2009 Pocket No. 2009-1878-PWS-E - HPGWE
Respyo.nd:e'n't Calvert C. Huffmaster, Jr. dba Coleto Creek Mobile Horm Policy Revision 2 {Septsmber 2002
Case ID N'O._- 38626 . PCW Revision Celobor 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference -Na. RN101207017 T
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Rebecca Clausewitz

Compliance History Worksheet
»>> Compliance Histoty Sife Enhancemeant{Subtotal 2)
Component Number of... Enter Number Here  Adjust.
Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the cusrent enforcement action
NOVs (number of NOVs meeting criteria )
Other written NOVs 1 2%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders 0 o
moeeiing criteria } °

1 5%

Orders  |Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial
of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory 0 0%
emergency orders issued by the commission

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability

of this state or the federal government (nurmber of judgements or consent decrees mesfing 0 0%
Judgments |criteria }

and Consent - - -
Decress  |Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court

judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this slate or the federal 0 0%
government
Convictions [Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts ) ' 0 0%
Emissions |Chronic excessive emissions events {number of evenis) 0 0%

Letters notifying the executive directar of an intended audit conducted under the Texas
Envirenmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 19595 (number of 0 0%
audils for which notices were submitled)

Audiis
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege 0 0%
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audils for which violations were disclosed ) ?
Please Enfer Yes or No

Environmental management systems in place for one year or more No 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a No 0%
. N o

Other special assistance program
Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction pragram No 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government No 0
Ll

environmental requirements

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2} 7%
i>> Repeat Violator {Subtotal 3) '

| No | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3) | 0%

>» Compliance History Pérsan Classification (Subtotal 7)

| Average Performer | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7) [ __0%

>» Compilance History Sumiiaty -

Compliance | The enhancement is due to one prior Notice of Victation {NQV) containing violations that are the same as or
History simitar to the violations in the current enforcement action and one prior NOV containing a dissimitar
Notes violation.




‘Screening Date 30-Oct-2009.
"Reéspondent Calvert C. Hu
Case ID No, 38826

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101207017

Media [Statute] Public Water

G ““Dockef No. 2009-1878-PWS-E
ffmaster, Jr. dba Coleto Creek Mobile Homa Park

Supply

- Enf. Goordinator Rebscca Clausewitz

Violation Number| 1
Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290:46()
Fatled to post a legible sign at the water treatment facility that provides the name of the
Violation Descripflon|| water supply and an emergency telephone.number where a respansible cificial can be
‘ confacted. :

Policy Ravision 2 {Septormber 2002) 1+
- FCW Revision October 30, 2008

Base Penalty| $1,000
Release Major Moderate
== !
Actuall[ :
Potential ™ Percent
I\'ﬂod'eraie
= 1 ] ] Porcent
100% cf the rule requirement was not met.
djiistient] $900 ;
[ $100
Number of Violation Events Nurmbes of violation days
rna:::ﬂt:r;lﬁzne Violation Base Penalty| $100
X
One single event Is recommended. E
| 10.0%|Beflolionis c i e $10
Belore MOV NOV to EDPRP/Selllement Qifer
Extracrdinary B _
Ordinary X
N/A (mark with x)
Not The Respondent achieved compliance with this violation as of
oGS November 18, 2009.
Violation Subtotal| $90

e
i

$1] Violation Final Penalty Total[

887

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits}

[ 587




conomic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Calvert C. Huffmaster, Jr. dba Coleta Cresk Mobile Home Park
Gase ID'No. 38626

Reg. Ent. Reference Né. RN101207017

. .. . f“"'*v T T g T T
o WMedia: Public Water Supply Percentlnterest _ Yerarf of 1
Violation No..1 ! Depreciation !
T -
lteiiCost  Date Required Final'Date Yrs. Interest Saved Onetime Costs . EB &mount
Itemi: Description Mo.cominas.or $:
Delayed Gosts: e . .
Equipment 0.00 b0 5¢
Bulldings 0.00 0 50
Other {as neede) 550 14-Sep-2008 18-Noy-200¢ 0.18 0 1
Engineering/construction i 0.00 4] (0]
Land . 0.00 0. 0
Record Keeplng System 0.00 0 50
Training/Sampling .00 4] Q
Remadiation/Disposal 0.00 3¢ 4]
Perniit Gosts 0.00 Q 4]
Other {as needed) 0.00 4] 0

The delayed cost Includes the esfimated amount to create and post a lagible sign, calculated from-the date of the

Nofes for DELAYED costs invastigation to the date of compliance.
Avoided Costs: _ANNUALIZE [1].avoided costy bafore enfering: item: (&

Dispasal : 0.00 ‘RO
Persannal : .00 4]
Inspection/Reporling/Sampling 0,00 {i]
Suppliesfequipment _0.a0 0
Financial Assuranca [2] 0.00 [
ONE-TIME avolded cosis [3} 0.00 S0
Other (as needed) 0,00 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance $50i TQTALI $_1}




3 DocketNo, 2000-1878-PWS-E

.-, Bereening Date 30-Oct-2009

.. :(R_ §pondent Calvert C.'-Huffnﬂa’lster, Jr. dba Colefo Creek Mobile Home Park Policy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002) ]2 1
.. CaselD No. 38626 PCW Revision October 30, 2005
: Reg. Ent..Reference No. RN101207017 oo T

{ . ‘Media [Statute] Public Water Supply 4
Enf. Coordinator Rebecca Clausewitz

Violation Number 3

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 280.46(s)(2)(C)()

Failed to verify the accuracy of the manual disinfectant residual analyzer at least once
every 30 days using chlorine selutions of known concenirations. Specifically, on the datein_l]
the investigation, it was documented ihat the accuracy of the Hach Pocket Colorimeter was

not being verified every 3@ days as required.

Violation Description

Base Penalty| $1,000

Harm
Moderate Minor

Release
Aclual

Potential X Percent

Major

Major Moderate Minor

1 1 1 i Percent

Failwe to verify the accuracy of the manual disinfectant residual analyzer could prevent the Facility from
properly dosing the water and could expose-the-customers of the Facility to a significant amount of
contarinants which would not exceed:levels that are protective of human health.

Notes

[ $i0d
Number of Viclation Events Number of viclation days
A ank
T o Violation Base Penalty| $100
! One quartery avent is recommended calculaied from the dale of the investigation, September 14, 2009, to
; 1the date of case screening, October 30, 2009,
$0
Extraordinary f
! Ordinary| :
i Al X |limark wih x) i
Noles The Respondent does net:meet the good faih criterla for this ;
violation, ;
Violation Subtotal | $100

A

Estimated EB Amount] $2i Violation Final Penalty Total| $1M

$107]

This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limits)




Economic Benefit Worksheet
"Respondent Calvert C. Huffmaster, Jr. dba Calelo Creek Mabile Home Park
Case IDNo. 38626
Redqd. Ent. Reference No. RN101207017

. PercentInterest o
Viejation No. 2 Depreciation |
| of 15l
ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Inferest Saved Onetime Co EB Amount.

Item.Bescription No.commas or $

Delayed Cosfs

Equipment 0.C0 0 O

Bulldings G.00 b0 50

Other (as neadad) 3§75 1 _14-Sgp-2000 28-Dec-2009 0.29 0 2
Engineering/constrrction C.00 0 S0

Land [ 0.00 h0 50

Record Keeping System B - 0.00 0 50

H TralningiSampling 0.00 50 QO
H Remedlation/Disposal 0,00 5C 0
Parmit Costs 0.00 Y] 1)

Dther {as needed) 0.00- $0 ) el 0

Media Public Waler Supply "Yearsof |

The detayed cost includes the estimated amount to purchase and begin using chlorine standards for the menthly
Notes for DELAYED costs || verification of the manual disinfeclant residual analyzer, calculated from the date of the investigation, o the date o

compliance.
Avoided Casts ~_ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs-beforaenteting fem: (exceptfor one-timeavoited costg) . -
Dispasal 0:00 0 $0 $0
i Personnel 0:00 0 0 30
f Inspectiom/Repaorting/Sampling | 000 ] 0 Q
H Suppllesfeguipment 0.00 0 $0 . [
i Financlal Assurance [2] 1 0.00 0 ] Q.
| ONE-TIME aveided costs [3] 0.00 b0 30 0
| Other (as needed} . G.00 0 o 4]

Notes for AVOIDED costs

§ Approx. Cost of Compllance $75| TOTALl $2|




““““ -, Screening Date 30-Oct-2008 _ " Docket No.2000-1878-PWS-E FPEW
Respondent Calved C. Huffmaster, Jr. dba Colete Creek Mobile Home Park Policy Revision 2 (Septomber 2002}
‘GaseID No. 38626

Reg. Ent. Réfergnce No. RN101207017
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
rdinafér Rebecca Clausewitz

i
Violation Number 3 .
Rule Cite(s)

PCW Ravision Oclober 30, 2008

30 Tex, Admin, Code § 290.46(n){3)

Failed fo maintain conies of the well completion dala such as well material setting data,
geological data, sealing information, disinfection information, microbiological sampling
results, and a chemical analysis report of a representative sample of water on file at the
Violation Description||Facility and to make the data available to- the Executive Birector upon request. Specificalty)
on the date-of the investigation, the well driller's logs for Well-Nes. 1 and 2 which centains
{(well material setting data, geological data, seating Information, and disinfecting. information,
; were nat-on file and available for review.

Base Penaly 5700

Harm
Release Major Moderate Minar
Actuall[ ]
Potentiall] Percent

Percent

m‘g:g: Between 30% and 70% of the rule requirement was not met.

Number of Violation Events Number of viclation days

mark only one
with ar x

Violation Base Penalty $100

Two single events.are recommended (one event per well).

[ 0.0%| R

L $0
Before NQY | NOV to EDPRP/Settlement Offer o
Extracrdinary
Ordinaryl
NA[L T e  ltmarkwilh x)

Not The Respondent dogs not meet the good faith criteria for this
oles vialation.

Violation Subtotal $100

Estimated EB Amount| $al

Violation Final Penalty Total( 5107
This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for Iimits){ 5407




. Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Calvert C, Huffmaster, Jr. dba Celeto Creek Mobile Home Park
Case ID No. 38626
Reg. Ent. Referance. Na. RN101207017

o I”Medla. Public Water Supply | Percent Interest Yearsof
Violation No, 3 Depreciation |
) I -
Item-Cost  Date-Retulrad Flrial Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costé EB Amount
Items Deseription. Nocommas or $
Delayed Costs._________ —
Equipment 0.00 0 0
Bulldings 0.00 Jo] 0
Other (as needed) . 0.00 0 0
Engineerlngicansiruction . 0.00 Q 50
Land : 0.00 Q 50
Record Keeplng System $100 __14-Sep-2009 31-Jul-2010 0.88 4 4
Tralnlng/Sampling : 0.00 0O 0
Remedlation/DIsposal : 0.00 0 50
Parmit Costs - 0.00 $0 A0
Othor {as neaded) ) 0.00 $0 I+

The delayed cost Includes the estimatad amount ta develop and begin maintaining a record-Keeping system at the

Notes for DELAYED costs Facility for the welf completion data, calculated from the date of the investigation to the estimated dale of
compliance.
Avoided:Costs ANNBALIZE 1] avoided costs before gntering Item {exceptfor one-time.avoidedicosts)
Dispasal (.00 0 ) $0 $0
Personnel 0.00 1] $0 0
Inspecilon/ReportinmSampling 0.00 o $0- i
Suppliesfequlpment 0.00 i1 ) $0- 0
Financlal Assurance {2] 0.00 0 $0 2
ONE-TIME avolded casts {3] 0,00 £0 $0 0
Other (as needed) 0.00 §0 $0 __ 50
Notes for AVOIDED costis

Approx, Cost of Gomplance I $100| TOTA'L' $4|




" Screening Date 30-Oct2008 7 Docket:No. 2009-1878-PWS-E

} - Case’
Reg. Ent.Reference Na, RN101207017 L
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Goordinatdr Rebecoa Clausewiiz

Violation Numher| 4 ]
Rule Cte(s) 55 vax Admin. Codo § 200.46(1)(2), (3XAYRIIN, (HEHAYINGI and (E)DI

Failed to maintain records-of all waterworks operation and maintsnance activities and

i maks the records accessible for review during inspections. Specifically, on the date of the

Violation Description investigation, the Respondant could not provide recerds concerning the ameunt of

chemicals used each-wseek,.and amount of water treated each wesk, and the resulis of
inspections forall water storage and pressure maintenance faclities.

.- ' Reépo_n‘d_en‘_t Calvert C. Huffmaster, Jr. dba Coleto Creek Mcbile Homa Park . Polity Rendsion 2 {Seplamibor 2002)
No. 38628 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2608

4,

Base Penalty! $1,000
Harm
Release Major Moderale Minor
Actual( ]
Potential| ‘ Percent -
Falsification Major Mederate Minor
| I 1l x| ___ I Percent
Matrix o o .
Notes Betwaen 30% and 70% of the rule requiremeant was not met.
$950]
[ $50
Number of Violation Evenls Number of violation days
mark only ong Violation Base Penalty| $50

with an x

One single event is recommended.

: 10.0% | Reduct

Before NOV ~ NOV lo EDPRP/Settlerment Offar

Extraordinary

Ordinary|| X
NIA _lltmark-with x)
Notes The Respondent achieved compliance with this violation as of

November 27, 2009.

Viclation Suhbtotal]

Estimated EB Amount]




v Economic Benefit Worksheet
ﬁesponﬁent Calvert C. Huffmasler, Jr. dba Caleto Creek Mobile Home Park
Case D No. 38626
Reg. Ent. Reference No, RN101207017
Media Public Water Supply
Viglation No. 4

| Percent Interest Years-of !
Depreciation

i 5.0 15
k —
Itern. Cost  Date Required Final Date Yis Interest Saved Onetime Costs. EB Amount
ltem Pescription Na comas or &

Delayed Gosts,___ . .
Equipment Q.00

[ 0

Bulldings 0:00 0 1]

Other (as needed) 0.00 [H 0
Engineering/conskruction 0.00 C Q
Land 0.00 50 0

Record Knaping System $100 14-Sep-2009 27-Novy-2008 0.20 51 1
Tralnlng!Sampling 0,00 Q 0
Remediation/Disposal 0.00 50 0
Permit Costs 0.00 50 0

Other {as needed) 0:00: 0 Q0

The delayed cost includes the estimated amount to develop and begin maintaining a record keeping system for
waterworks operation and maintenance aclivities, including records on the amount of chemicals used each week,
the amaunt of water treated each week, and the results of inspections for alt water storage and pressure
maintenance faciliies. The costs are calculated from the date of the investigation to the date of compliance.

Notes for DELAYE® cosis

Avoided Gosts  __ ANNUALIZE [1] avoided: ¢osts before-entering:item {except for ohestirne avaided cosfs)
Disposal .| 0.00 0 - $0 0
Personnel 0.00. 0 $0 o]
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 0 $0 $0
Suppllesfaqulpment 0.00 | 0 $0 $0
FInanclal Assurance [2] : 0.00 hO $0 0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] . 0.00 0 $0 0
Other (as naaded) - 0.00 $0 $0. $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance $100| 'TOTAL:| $1 |




Reg. Ent.

i ‘Bereening Date 30-Oct-2000 i W ‘Docket:No. 2009-1878-PWS-E .
_Respondent Calvert C. Huffmaster, Jr. dba Coleto Cresk Mobile Home Park Policy Revision 2 (Sapte
Case ID No. 38628 PCW Ravision Oclober 30, 20085

Reference No. RN101207017

Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Rebecca Clausewiiz

Violation Description Failedto provide a flow measuring device for each well. Specifically, on the date of the .

Matrix
Notes

Violation Number E

Rule Cite{s) 30 Tex, Admin. Code § 200.41(c)(3)(N)

investigation, the flew melers on the two well pump discharge lines were broken.

Base Penalty $1,000;

Harm
Release Majar Maderate Minor
Actual|

Potential] . X Percent

‘Percent

23084

miber 2002)

Failure to have eperational flow meters may nct allow the operator ie make. necessary production and
usage calcwations and-could result.in improper treatment of the watsr, exposing customers of the Facility
to significant amounts of contaminants, which weuld not excesd levels protective of human health.

$900

Number of Violation Events Number of violation days

mark oy one
with an x

[

£100

Violation Base Penalty $200

Two quarterly events arerecommended (ene-event per metar), calculated fram the date of the
investigation, September 14, 2008, to the date of case screening, Octeber 30, 2008.

10.0%|REdIEIe
Bafara NOV  NOV to EDPRP/Setilement Offer

Extraordinary|[”

Ordinaryi ] X
N/A . (mark with x)
Nat The Respandent achieved compliance with this viclation as of
ares Novembir 10, 2009,
Violation Subiotal
o thisviolatiol
Estimated EB Amount| $10] Violation Final Penalty Total

$20

[

$154

s 1d




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respdnc{ent Calvert C. Huffmasier, Jr. dba Coleto. Creek Mobile Home Park
Case ID No. 38626

Req. Ent. Reference No. RN101207017

e ; ! T Nearsof 1
- Media Public Water Supply  Percentinterest Ao 0F

Violation:No. 5 | Depreciation

E 5.o| 15

Item: Cost Bate Required’ Final Date ¥rs Interest Saved Onetlme Costs EB Amount

ltem Description No commias ar'$

Pelayed Costs

Equipmant 3885 14-5ep-2009 J0-Mov-2069 016 50 $9 $10

Bulldings Q.00 hO 0

Otler (as needed) 0.00 BO 0
Engineeringlcensiruction 0.00 ] 0
Land 0.00 C 0

Record Keeplng System 0.00 o 0
Tralning/Sampling 0,00 Q 0
Remedlatien/DIsposal 0.00 O 0
Permit Gosts 0.00 Q0 0

Other {as needed) 0.00 0 0

The delayed cost includes the amount to repair or replace the two flow meters on the well discharge lines,

Notes far DRLAYER costs calculated from the date of the investigation to the date of compliance.

Avoided Costs. ANNUALIZE [1]aveid lci costs: hefore-entering item: (except for-ane-tine. avolded casts)
Disposal . 0.00 $0 Q Q0
Parsonnel : 0.00 4] 0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 0 0 50
Suppliesfequipment _ .00 ] 0 0
Finangial Assurance [2] 0.00 Q 3| Q0
ONE-TIME avoided cosis [3] . 0.00 0 0 Q0
Other {as needed) 0.00 0 Q 0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Gost of Compliance E 3885| TOTAL, $1 OI




. Screening Date 30.0ct-2009 + Docket:Ng: 2000-1878-PWS-E

A58

" Respondent Calvert C. Huffmaster, Jr. dba Coleto Creek Mobile Home Park Pulicy Revision 2 (Seplomber 2002) |
Case ID No. 38626 PCW Revision October 36, zooag
Reg. Ent..Reference No. RN101207017
Media {Statute] Public Water Supply i
‘Enf. Coordinator Rebecca Clausewitz !
Violation Number B ] H
i I
Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 260.46(1) i
Failedo flush ali.dead-end mains at menthlyintervals. Specifically, on the date of the
Violation Description||  investigation, it was documented that the dead-end main Jocated on Park Lane was nat
‘being flushed en a monthly hasis. ;
Base Penalty| $1,000
WMat
Harm :
Release Major Moderate Minor :
Actualll ] ] :
Potential ] X Percent 5
Minor i
u percent [ 03]
) ] i
Matrix Failure 1o flush all-dead-end mains could result in-customers of the -Facllity being exposed to.insignificant | i
Notes amounts of cartaminants, which would not exceed levels that are protective of human health. i
[ $50
Number of Violation Events Number of violation days
;
|
mark only one Violation Base Penalty| $50]
X
One-single evenfds recommended.
25.0% | K&t $12
Before NOV  NOV to EDPRP/Satllement Offer ;
Extraordinary i H
Crdinary| X H
N/A (mark wilh x) :
Not The Respondent achieved compliance with this viclation as of : ’
ples Oclaber 3, 2009, :
Violation Subtotal| $38

Estimated EB Amount| $0] Violation Final Penalty Total|

$42

This violation Final Assessed Penaity (adjusted for limits)

$50




‘Economic Benefit Worksheet

Raspondent Calveﬂ C. Huffmaster, Jr. dba Coleto Creek Mobile Homa Park
Case 1D No. 38626

Red. Ent. Reference No. RN101207017

~Media Public Water Supply Porcent Inferest VoS Of

Violation No..6 Depraclation

5.0] 15

Iteri Cost  Date Regquired Final-Date ¥rs Interest Saved: Onetime Costs  EB Amount
Item:Bescription  No-cormmas ors.

Delayed Costs . "
Equipment 0.00 30 0
Bulldings 0.00 Q 0
Other {as needed) 550 14-Sep-2008 3-0ct-2009 0.05 Q 50
Engineeringfconstruction 0.00 Q $0
Land 0.00 0 $0
Record Keeping System 0,00 it $0
Tralnlng/Samgling C.00 1] 0
Remedlation/Disposal C.00 0 0
Perrmit Costs 0,00 0 C
Other (as needed) 0.00 50 $0

Notes for DELAYED costs

The delayed cost includes the amount to update the Facility's operations manual to include the dead end main on
Park Lane and te begin utilizing the updated flushing routine at the Fachity, calculated from.the date of the

investigation to the estimated date of compliance.

Avoided Costs

ANNUALIZE [1]: avioided: costs-hefore entering item (exceptfor ongstinig avoideéd costs) -

Dispesal 0.00 ¥ $0. ]

Personnel 0,00 "] $0, $0

Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 0 30 0
Suppllesfequipment Q.00 0 $0- 0

Flnancial Assurance [2] Q.00 0 $0 0

ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] Q.00 30 $0- $0

Other {as neodad) 0.00 o] $0 $0

Notes foer AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

$50| TOTAL|

$0]




Screening Date 30-Oct-2009 -
" Respondent Calvert C. Huffm
‘Case ID No. 38626
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101207017

Violation Number 7 ﬁ

-BDocketNo, 2009-1876-PWS-E . +:
astar, Jr. dbha Coleto Creek dMoblle Home Park

i ~* Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
_Enf. Coordinator Rebecca Clausawitz

Folicy Revision 2 {(Seplembsr 2002)
PCW Revision Oclobar 30, 2008

Rule GCite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Cede § 290.121.(a) and (b)

Violation Description

Failed to:maintain an up-to-date chemical and microbiclogical menitoring plan that
identifies all sampling locations, describes the sampling frequency, and specifies the
analvtical procedures and aboratories that the Facility will use to comply with the

monitoring requirements.

Base Penalty| $1,000
Release Major Moderate Minor
Actual
Potential Percent
Falsification Major Moderate Minor
] | x| - I Percent
Malrix 100% -of the rule requirement was not met
Notes ’
stment $000
[ $100

Number of violation days

mark only one
with an x

Violation Base Penalty} $100

Extraordinary

Befare NOV NGV Ie EDPRP!Setllement Offer

Crdinary|

X (mark with x}

N/A

Notes

The:Respondent does not meat the gead Taith eriteria for this
viglation

Violation Subtotal| 3100

inai Assessed Penaliy (adjusted f

Violation Final Penalty Total $107

$0

ity —————5707]




EREE

R Respon‘.éiie_nf Calvert C. Huffmasler, Jr. dba Coleto Creek Mobile Home Park
o Case ID No. 38626
" 'Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101207017
" Media: Public Water Supply
Violation:No. 7

e

! Porcent Inferest _ Yoars of

l Depreciation

! 5.0}
liem.Cost  Date Retjuirsd Final Date Yrs  Interest Saved Onetime Costs
Iltem Description: No.commas or $

Delayed Costs

Equlpment ] 0.00 [o] 0

Buildings 0.00 0 0

Other (as needed) $100 14-Sep-2009 31-Aug-2010 0.968 ¥ 7
Engineeringfconsiructlon 0.00 50 0
Land 0.00 0 0

Record Keeplng System 0.00 30 0
Training/Sampling 0.00 4] 0
Remediatlon/Disposal 0.00 Q 0
Permit Costs : 0.00 0 $0

Gther {as needed) ; 0.00 0 50

The delayed cost includes the estimated amount to develop and begin maintaining a chemical and microbiological

Notes for DELAYED costs manitoring plan, calculated from the date of ihe investigation to the estimated date of compliance.

Avoided Gosts ANNUALIZEA].avolded cosis. before enfering ifein {oxceptfor onestinie ayoided costs).
Disposal . .00 30 3 o]
Personnel 0.00 | 50 : $0 0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 0 $0 Q
Suppliesfequipmant 0.00 0 $0 0
Financlal Assuranca [2] L - 0.00 o} $0 0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] It 0.00 o $0 0
Other (a5 neadad) : Il 0.00 50 0 0

Notes for AVCIDED costs

Approx. Gost of Gompliance I $1UUI : TOTAL| $7|




" " Screening Date 30-0ct-2009 oy he s DocketNo: 2000-1878-PWS-E _ s
Respondent Calvert C. Huffmaster, Jr. dba-Coleto-Creek Mobile Home Park Foticy Revishn 2 (Seplembor 2002) ]
) Case1D No. 33628 FGW Revision Oclaber 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101207017 '
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
:Enf. Coordinator Rebecca Clausewitz
Violation Number, )
Rule Citels) 50 Tex, Admin, Code § 290.42()
Failed to use.a treatment chemical that conforms to the American National Standards
Institute/National Sanitation Foundation (ANSI/NSF} Standard 60 for direct additives.
Violation D Tpti
ation Description Specifically, on the date of the investigation, the brand of bleach used af the Facllity did nof
conferm e Standard 80 and was not acceptable for use as a disinfectant,
Base Penalty} $1,000
Harm
Release Major Moderate Minar
Actual ]
Potential : ! X ] Percent
Percont
Matrix Failure to use an approved bleach could result.in customers of the Facility being exposed to insignificant
amounts of contaminants, which would not axceed levels that are protective of human health.
$950}
[ $50
Number of viclation days
maﬁ;{:g 3119 Violation Base Penalty| $50
L 25.0%|Refigiion e $12
Before NOV ~ NOV {o EDPRP/Ssttlament Cifer
Extraordinary|| |
Ordinary| ® ]
N/A Il(rmark with-x)
Not The Respondent achieved -compliance with: this violation as of
oles September 15, 2008.
Violation Subtotall $38
‘EconomicBen
. $9] Violation Final Penalty Total| $42




Violation No..8

, ‘Economic Benefit Worksheet
E Respondent Calvert C. Huﬁmasl'er, Jr. 8ba Coleto Creek Mobile Homea: Park
Gase 1D:Nog. 38626
‘Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101207017
Media: Public Water Supply

ltem Cost  Date Required Flnal Date

Ttem:Deseription: Nocommas or §

Delayed Costs

Equipment

Bujldings

Other {as neated)
Englinearing/construction
Land

Record Keeplng System
TralningfSampling
Remediation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other (as needed}

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs.

Disposal

Persennel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppliesfequipment

Financlal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance

Yrs

‘Percent Interost

. Depreciation |

“ewrsof |
5.0] _ 15}

Interest Saved:- Onetime Costs 'EB Amount

0.00

0.00

£25 14-Sep-2009 15-Sep-2009

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Vol

.00

0.00

oloolo|o|c|o|e|o

0.00

=2
=]

The-delayed cost includes the estimated amounit to purchase bleach which conforms to Standard 60, calculated

from the date of the investigation to the date of compliance.

l=] fal faTte fa] o] fat o] fu] (=]

ANRUALIZET] avolded costs befare enteririg item (excopt for one-time avoidgd.costs).
.00 ¢] ) 50
.00 0 0 $0
0.00 0 0 0
. 0.00 0 0 Q
[ 0.00 0 0 0
0.00 0 $0 a
0.00 0 $0 0
$25) TOTAL| $0]




Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator;  CN602086639 HUFFMASTER, CALVERT CJR  Classification: AVERAGE

Regulated Entity: ' RN101207017  Coleto Creek Mobile Home Park  Classification: AVERAGE

iD Number(s): PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPPLY REGISTRATION
WATER LICENSING LICENSE

Location: 10852 US HIGHWAY 59 8, VICTORIA COUNTY, TEXAS

TCEQ Region: REGION 14 - CORPUS CHRISTI

Date Compliance History Prepared; QOctober 30, 2009

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement
Compliance Period: QOctober 30, 2004 to October 30, 2009

. TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Rebecca Clausewitz Phone: (210} 403-4012

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or cperation for the full five year compliance period? Yes
2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No
3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? N/A

4. if Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)/operator{s} ? N/A

5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator occur? NIA

6. Rating Date: 9/1/2009  Repeat Violator: NO

Components {Multimedia} for the Site:

A. Final Enforcement Orders, court judgments, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A

B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
NA

C. Chronic excessive emissions events.
N/A

D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

09/11/2006  (497640)
10/06/2006  (513279)
12/06/2006  {533057)
02/08/2007  (532193)
04/03/2007  (555496)
10/08/2009  (776313)

ONMbhWN =

E. Written notices of violations (NQV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. Na.)

Date: 09/12/2006 (497640)

Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 111, SubChapter B 111.201

Description: Failure to conduct outdoor burning as authorlzed by TCEQ rules and regulations.

Rating: 1.00
Site Rating: 1.00

2350035
2350035



Date: 10/06/2006 (613279) CNG02086639

Self Report?  NQ Classificatlon: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter F 290.110(e)(4}

Description: Failure by a community or non-transient non-community public water system that uses purchased water or
groundwater sources only to submit a Disinfectant Level Quarterly Operating Report (DL QOR} each quarter
by the 10th day of the month following the quarter.

Self Raport? NO Classlfication: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.121(a}

Description: Failure hy the regulated entity to develop and maintain an up to date system monitoring plan.

Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46{f)(3)A))(I11}

Description: Failure to maintain records of the amount of chemical used by the water system each week for systems that
serve fewer that 250 connections, serve fewer than 750 people, and use only ground water or purchased
treated water.

Self Report?  NO Classification;  Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.48(f)(3)(AXID(1I)

Description: Failure to maintain records of the volume of water treated each week for systems that serve fewer that 250
connections, serve fewear than 750 people, and use only ground water or purchased treated water.

Self Report? NO Classification: Minor

Cltation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(f)(3)(A)(iv)

Description: Failure to malntain records of the dates that dead-end mains were flushed.

Self Report?  NO Classification:  Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 280.46(r)

Description: Failure to design and maintain a water distribution system to provide at all points within the distribution
network a minimum pressure of 35 pounds per square inch {psl) at flow rates of at least 1.5 gallons per
minute per connection at each service oullet or connection,

Self Report? NO . Classification:  Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.41(c)(3)}K)

Description: Failure to seal each wellhead with the use of gaskets or a pliahle crack-resistant caulking compound.

Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(n}(2)

Description: Failure to prepare and maintain a map of the distribution system so that valves and mains may be easily
located durfing emergencies.

Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter D 280. 46(v)

Description; Failure to install all water system electrical wiring in securely mounted conduit in compliance with a local or
national electrical code.

Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter F 250.110{c)(5}(A)

Description: Failure to perform at least once every seven days, chlcring residual tests on water collected from various
locations within the distribution system.

F. Environmental audits.
N/A
G. Type of environmental management systems {EMSs).
N/A
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.
N/A
Participation in a voluntary polluion reduction program,
N/A
J Early compliance.
N/A

Sites Qutside of Texas
NFA



- Trexas CommissioN ON ENVIRONMENTAL (QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION §
CONCERNING §
CALVERT C. HUFFMASTER, JR. § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
DBA COLETO CREEK MOBILE 8§
HOME PARK §
RN101207017 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2009-1878-PWS-I
L JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS
At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding Calvert C. Huffmaster, Jr. dba Coleto Creek Mobile Home Park ("the Respondent™) under the
authority of TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 341. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the
Enforcement Division, and the Respondent appear before the Commission and together stipulate that:

1.

The Respondent owns and operates a mobile home park with public water supply at 10652 U.S.
Highway 59 South in Victoria County, Texas (the “Facility”) that has approximately 41 service
conuections and serves at least 25 people per day for at least 60 days per vear,

The Commussion and the Respondent agree that the Comumission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section IT ("Allegations™) on or about
October 13, 2009.

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not

constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section I (" Allegations™),
nor of any statute or rule,

An administrative penalty in the amount of Seven Hundred Sixty-Two Doilars ($762) is assessed
by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section I ("Allegations"). The
Respondent has paid Six Hundred Ten Dollars ($610) of the administrative penalty and One
Hundred Fifty-Two Dollars ($152) is deferred contingent upon the Respondent’s timely and
satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this Agreed Order. The deferred amount will be
waived upon full compliance with the terms of this Agreed Order. If the Respondent fails to
timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of this Agreed Order, the Executive
Director may require the Respondent to pay all or part of the deferred penalty.



Calvert C, Huffimaster, Jr. dba Coleto Creelk Mobile Home Parl
DOCKET NO. 2009-1878-PWS-E

Page 2

10.

il

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent has implemented the following cotrective
measures at the Facility:

a. As of September 15, 2009, began utilizing a brand of bleach that conforms to the
American National Standards Institute/National Sanitation Foundation {“ANSI/NSF”)
Standard 60 for direct additives;

b. As of October 3, 2009, began implementing a monthly flushing routine that includes the
dead end main on Park Lane;

c. On November 10, 2009, installed an operable flow meter on each well;

d. On November 18, 2009, posted a legible sign at the water treatment facility that provides

the name of the water supply and an emergency telephone number where a responsible
official can be contacted;

e. As of November 27, 2009, began maintaining records of all waterworks operation and

' maintenance activities, including records concerning the amount of chemicals used each

week, the amount of water treated each week, and the results of inspections for all water
storage and pressure maintenance facilities; and

f. As of December 28, 2009, began verifying the accuracy of the manual disinfectant

residual analyzer at least once every 30 days using chlorine solutions of known
concentrations.

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable. '

II. ALLEGATIONS

As owner and operator of the Facility, the Respondent is alleged to have:



Calvert C. Huffmaster, Jr. dba Coleto Creek Mobﬂe Home Park
DOCKET NO. 2009-1878-PWS-E -

Papge 3

Failed to post a legible sign at the water treatment facility that provides the name of the water
supply and an emergency telephone number where a responsible official can be contacted, in

violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(t), as documented during an investigation conducted
on September 14, 2009.

Failed to verify the accuracy of the manual disinfectant residual analyzer at least once every 30
days using chlorine solutions of known concentrations, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE
§ 290.46(s)(2)(C)(1), as documented during an investigation conducted on September 14, 2009.

Failed to maintain copies of the well completion data such as well material setting data,
geological data, sealing information, disinfection information, microbiological sampling results,
and a chemical analysis report of a representative sample of water on file at the Facility and to
make the data available to the Executive Director upon request, in violation of 3¢ TEX. ADMIN.
CODE § 290.46(n)(3), as documented during an mvestigation conducted on September 14, 2009,

Failed to maintain records of all waterworks operation and maintenance activities and make the
records accessible for review during inspections, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§ 290.46(£)(2), (OHGHAXDAL), OOGYAY DD and (DHEWD)(EL), as documented during an
investigation conducted on September 14, 2009.

Failed to provide a flow measuring device for each well, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE
§ 290.41(c)(3)(N), as documented during an investigation conducted on September 14, 2009.

Failed to flush all dead-end mains at monthly intervals, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 290.46(1), as documented during an investigation conducted on September 14, 2009.

Failed to maintain an up-to-date chemical and microbiological monitoring plan that identifies all
sampling locations, describes the sampling frequency, and specifies the analytical procedures and
laboratories that the Facility will use to comply with the monitoring requirements, in violation of

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.121(a) and (b), as documented during an investigation conducted on
September 14, 2009.

Failed to use a treatment chemical that conforms to the ANSI/NSF Standard 60 for direct
additives, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.42(j), as documented during an
investigation conducted on September 14, 2009.

II1. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section 1I (" Allegations").

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS




Calvert C. Huffmaster, Jr. dba Colete Creek Mobile Home Park
DOCKET NO. 2009-1878-PWS-E

Page 4

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 5 above. The payment of this administrative penally and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re:
Calvert C. Huffmaster, Jr. dba Coleto Creek Mobile Home Park, Docket No, 2009-1878-PWS-E"

fo:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

It is further ordered that the Respondent shall undertake the following technical requirements:

a.

Within 60 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

1.

ii.

Begin maintaining copies of the well completion data on file at the Facility for as
long as the well remains in service, including but not limited to, the well driller’s
log for each.well, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODR § 290.46; and

Develop and begin maintaining a chemical and microbiological monitoring plan
that identifies all sampling locations, describes the sampling frequency, and
specifies the analytical procedures and laboratories that will be used to comply
with the monitoring requirements, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §

Within 75 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submif written certification

as

described below, and include detailed supporting documentation including

photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision No. 2.a. The certification shall be notarized by a State of Texas Notary Public
and include the following certification language:

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am
familiar with the information submitted and all attached documents, and
that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible
for obtaining the information, T believe that the submitted information is
true, accurate and complete. [ am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of
fines and imprisonment for knowing violations.

The certification shall be submitted to:



Calvert C. Huffmaster, Jr, dba Coleto Creek Mobile Home Park
DOCKET NO. 2009-1878-PWS-E

Page 5

Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC 149A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:

Water Section Manager

Corpus Christi Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
6300 Ocean Drive, Suite 1200

Corpus Christi, Texas 78412-5503

3. The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply io and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

4, The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the Respondent shail be
made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until the Respondent
receives written approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes
good cause rests solely with the Executive Director, '

5. This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

0. This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order. '

7. Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties. ‘



Calvert C. Huffimaster, Jr. dba Coleto Creek Mobile Home Park
DOCKET NO. 2009-1878-PWS-E
Page 6

SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

SO~ S 80 Cf!u,!'?,oxo

r the Executive Director Date

L, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. I am authorized to agree to the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I do agree to the terms
and conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the
penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or failure to
timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

. A negative impact on compliance history;

. Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;

. Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional
penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;

. Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;

. Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions; and

. TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.

In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

QJ&QM ¢. #ilg‘%/‘qud/ﬁ)ﬂ’l . é/{/gg)z &

Signature Date
y 4 P — I ¢
G 1,/ R B 7%f- e B FE R S e P W S
Name (Printed or typed) Title

Authorized Representative of
Calvert C. Huffmaster, Jr. dba Coleto Creek Mobile Home Park

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.




	page 1
	page 2
	page 3
	page 4
	page 5
	page 6
	page 7
	page 8
	page 9
	page 10
	page 11
	page 12
	page 13
	page 14
	page 15
	page 16
	page 17
	page 18
	page 19
	page 20
	page 21
	page 22
	page 23
	page 24
	page 25
	page 26
	page 27
	page 28
	page 29
	page 30

